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I ]NnST E S O T A.
PASSED AND APPROVED AT THE TENTH SESSION OF THE STATE LEGISLA-

TURE, COMMENCING JANUART SEVENTH, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUN-

DRED AND SIXTY-EIGHT, AXD TERMINATING M.U1CII SIXTH, ONB THOU-

SAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SIXTY-EIGHT.

CHAPTER I.

An Act to re-organize and provide for the Government and
Regulation of the University of Minnesota, and to Es-
tablish an Agricultural College therein. FobrLU'rl8'18M

SECTION 1, Object of tbe^MUblUbment of wtd University.

2. University to bo divided Into flvo departments: of elementary Inslrnctlon—

of tclence, literature and uti—of agriculture and mechanic aru, to.—

of law—of medicine.

8. To be governed by Board of Regent*—of whom to coaalit hi part—bow

appointed—vacancies how filled—term of service—tuccessora u> b« «p-

pointed In like mMiner.

4. Corporate ni me, " Unlvenfty of Mlnneiota"—power* of iiid Board—what

may cooatltate a quorum.

5. Officers of snJd Board: Freildent, Secretary and Treaaorer—term ofofllce

—Precldent and TreMtirer to give bond hi thn p«tul inm of fifty thou-

•and dollara conditioned for tbo fnlthfnl performance of their dalle*.

«. Power of Board of Regent* to ennct by-lawi for the government of the

Unlreralty—to elect President ond other officer* of some— to fix tbolr sal-

aries and tbo term of ot&c* of each—to d«tcrmlna qnaUflcatfons of appll-

canta for admtealon—to preicrlbe atadlea and excrdtea thereof. Dutlev

of flecritary—to take and mbtcrlbe an oath for faithful performance of

dnties. Dntfea of Treasurer—eball take and mbtcrlbe aa oath for faitb-

fal perfonnonw of dntlej. Datla of Preildent.
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7. There shall be appropriated and placed At the disposal of the Board, all the-
Interest and Incorau arising from the sole of all the lands granted for the-
benefit of AgrlcaUure and the Mechanic Art«. In addition to all the right*
and endowments heretofore granted.

8. To effect a settlement of all remain in u IndebtednoiB of the University, mil
the powers and anthoritlei granted by prevlou* enactments are oonfurred
on the present Board of Regent*; wild enactments to remain In force
until ail IndcbtcdncBB 1* ful\y liqaldatod.

9. When and where first meeting to be held—«leotion of officers at sold meet-
Ing— when annual meeting to be held—special meetings.

10. Any person ahull have tho pri-rilego of endowing & profeMorship In Xho
University by contributing A sam not less than fifteen thousand dollars.

11. The Board to bare control of the books, record*, building, and all other
property of the University—the proicnt Board to be dissolved upon tHe
organization of the Board herein provided for—all contract* mode by the
retiring Board to be discharged by tbolr iucacssors.

12. The Board of Regents to nrovlde suitable lands for an experimental form , |
make inch Improvement! thereon u to render ft available for inch par*
poee—Board authorized to expend a sam for tuch pur pose, by act of

Congrc*!-
13. Board to make annual report to tlie Governor on or before the second Tnei-

doy In December, ahowlng tho progress and wants of the Univprilty, th o
amount of receipts and dlsburtementd, &x.—distribution of cold report*.

14. PrwBident of the University to be President of the faculty and executive head
of the Institution—power a* President—when to m«ko report to Super -
Inteodent of Public Instruction—what to contain.

16. RepeiJ of Chapter 80 of the law* of I860, and OhapV i 8T of th* l»wi of
1862, and all inconsistent oct>.

10. When act to taie effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of (he State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The object of the University of Minnesota,
established by the Constitution, at or near tho Falls of

Object of thae»- Saint Anthony, shall be to provide the means of acquiring"
tabliibment of ,. i_ i i i e J\ • i U C T*.
-ftid university, a thorough knowledge of the various branches or litera-

ture, science and the arts, and such branches of learning
as are related to agriculture and the mechanic arts, includ-
ing military tactics, and other scientific and classical
studies.

SEC. 2. There shall be established in the University
of Minnesota five or more colleges or departments, that

TO wdivided is to say, a department of elementary instruction, a col-
m£,uvc dppnrt* leoc of science, literature uud the arts, a college of agri-

culture and the mechanic arts, including military tactics,
a college or department of law, and also a college or de-
partment of medicine.
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SEC. 3. The government of the university shall bo
vested in a board of nine regents, of whom the governor TO be
of the state and the state superintendent of public instruc-
tion shall be ex ofGcio members, and the seven remaining *" «n»iHt

- . . . • i i i ii ° appointed —term
members thereof shall be appointed by the governor, by-°f «rrice— np-
and with. tho advice and consent of the senate. When- SBCCMJ^™.°
ever a vacancy therein occurs for any cause, the same shall
be filled for the uncxpired term in the same manner. Of
the regents thus appointed two shall be commissioned and
hold their offices for one year, and two for two years, and
three for three years. Their successors shall be appoint-
ed in like manner, and shall hold their office for the full
term of three years from tho first Wednesday of March
succeeding their appointments, and until their successors
are appointed and qualified.

SEO. 4. The regents of the university shall constitute
a body corporate under the name and stylo of " Univor-
sity of Minnesota;" and by that name may sue and be
sued, contract and be contracted with, make and use a
common seal ftnd alter the same at pleasure. A majority
of their number shall constitute a quorum for the trans-
action of business, and a less number may adjourn from
time to time.

SEO. 5. The board of regents shall elect from the
members of the board, a president of the board, secretary
and treasurer, who shall hold their respective offices dur — present »nd
ing the pleasure of the board. And the president and K^^l™
treasurer each before entering upon the duties of his office, *monnt-
shall execute a bond in the penal sum of fifty thousand
dollars, with at least two sufficient sureties, to the state of
Minnesota, to be approved by the governor, conditioned
for the faithful and honest performance of the duties of
his office according to law. Which bonds, when so ap-
proved shall be tiled in the office of the secretary of state.

SEO. 6/ The board of regents shall ' have power and
it shall be their duty to enact by laws for the govern-
ment of the Uaiversity of Minnesota in all its depart-
ments, to elect a president of the university, aud the re- Board to ««t
quisito number of professors, instructors, officers and em- government or e

ployces, and to fix their salaries, also tho term of office of offi
each, and .to determine the moral and educational qual i f i -
cations of applicants tor admission, and in tho department termiooqumia

„ „ • . . - i - i / r > i . cnttoM tor «d-of professors, instructors and other officers, and assistants mi^fon.
of tho university, and in prescribing the.studicsand exer-
cises thereof, and in all the management and government
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thereof, no partiality or preference shall be shown to one
sect or religious denomination over another, uor shall
anything sectarian be taught therein; and the board of
regents shall have power to regulate the course of instruc-
tion, and prescribe the books and authorities to be used,
and also to confer such degrees and grant such diplomas
as are usual in universities, in their discretion. It shall
be the duty of the secretary to record all the proceed-
m&s °^ ^" board, and carefully preserve all its books
aa(i papers, and before entering upon the duties of his
office he shall take and subscribe an oath to perform his
duties honestly and faithfully as such officer. It'shall be
the duty of the treasurer to keep an exact and faithful
account of all moneys, bills receivable and evidences of
indebtedness, and all securities and property, received or
paid out by him, and before entering upon his duties ho
shall take and subscribe an oath that he will well and
faithfully perform the duties of treasurer thereof. It shall
be the duty of the president to preside at the meetings of
the board; aud in case of his inability to preside, the
board may appoint a president pro temp ore.

SEO. 7. In addition to all the rights, immunities, frau-
chises and endowments heretofore granted or conferred to

i. or upon the University of Minnesota for the endowment,
fiupport and maintenance thereof, there shall bo and is
hereby inviolably appropriated and placed at the disposal
of the board of regents thereof, to be drawn from the
state treasury upon the order of the president, drawn upon
the state auditor, countersigned by the secretary of the
board and payable to the order of the treasurer ot the
board, all the interest and income of the fund to be derived
from the sales of all the lands granted and to bo granted
to the state of Minnesota, by virtue of an act of congress
entitled *« An act donating lands to the several states and
territories which may provide colleges for the benefit of
agriculture and the mechanic arts," approved July 2d, A.
D. 1862 ; and also all such gifts, grunts and contributions
to the endowment thereof, as may be derived from any and
all sources.

SEO. 8. And in order to effect a settlement of all re-
maining indebtedness of the university, all the powers and

settlement h authorities given by chapter 18, of the laws of 1864, en-
«ffecw5?n °w titled <( An act relating to the University of Minnesota,"

and chapter 11, of the laws of 1866, entitled " An act to
amend an act entitled an act relating to the University of
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Minnesota, approved March 4,1864," to the regents there-
in mentioned, are hereby given to and conferred upon the
board of regents of the University of Minnesota afore-
said; and the said acts are hereby continued and shall be
in force until such outstanding indebtedness is fully liqui-
dated.

SEC. 9. The first meeting of the board of regents un-
der the provisions of this act, shall be holden at the uni-
versity building, on the first Wednesday of March, 1868,
at which meeting, the officers of the board shall be elected,
and the annual meetings of the board shall be holden on
the second Tuesday of December in each and every year
thereafter. Special meetings of the board shall be called
and holden at such times and in such manner as the board
of regents shall determine.

SEO. 10. Any person or persons contributing a sum of
not less than fifteen thousand dollars, shall have the privi- privilege of en-
lege of endowing a professorship in the university, the SSSlSJp1?"'"
name and object of which shall be designated by the board
of regents.

SEC. 11. The said board of regents shall succeed to
and have the control of the books, records, building, and -rohavo control
all other property of the university ; and the presentof book<l 8cCl

board of regents shall bo dissolved immediately upon the •
organization of the board herein provided f o r j Provided,
That all contracts made and at that time binding upon the
board then dissolved, shall be assumed and discharged by
their successors in office.

SEC. 12. It shall be the duty of the board of regents
herein provided for, to make arrangements for securing
suitable lands, pursuant to the act ot congress above men—authorised

, . ,, . . . . f .i_ • c • act of Cotioued, in the vicinity of the university, for an experimen-
tal farm; and as soon as may be thereafter, to make such
improvements thereon as will render the same available
for experimental purposes in connection with the course
in the agricultural college ; and for such purpose the board
of regents is hereby authorized to expend a sum not ex-
ceeding the amount specified in the act of congress afore- •
said.

SKC. 13. On or before the second Tuesday of Decem-
ber in each flud every year, the board of regents, through when to make

i t i • * , numjfti r e p o r t — • •
their piesident, shall make a report in detail to the gov- whatu>contain,
ernor, showing the progress, condition, and-wants of the
university, and recording any improvements and experi-
ments made, with their costs and result; the number of
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professors and students ; the amount of receipts and dis-
bursements, together with the nature, costs and results of
all important investigations and experiments ; and such
other matters, including state industrial and economical
statistics, as may bo deemed important or useful, one copy '
of which shall be transmitted to all the other colleges
which shall be endowed under the provisions of said act of
Congress, and also one copy to the secretary of the interior.

SEC. 14. The president of the university shall be pre-
sident of the faculty and the executive head of the insti-
tutiou in all its departments. As such officer, he shall

cn- have authority subject to the board of regents, to give
ntlon^ the general direction to tho practical affairs and scientific iu-

f— to vestigatiotis of the university, and in the recess of the
uin. board of regents, 10 remove any employee or subordinate

officer not a member of the faculty, and supply, for the
time, any vacancies thus created ;.. and so long as tho in-
terests of the institution require it, he shall be charged
with the duties of one of the professorships ; and it shall
be tho duty of the president of the university to make to
the superintendent of public instruction on or before the
Second Tuesday of December in each aud every year, a
report in detail, showing the progress and condition of the
University, the number of professors and students, the

* nature, cost and results of all important investigations
and experiments, and such other matters, including indus-
trial and economical statistics as ho shall deem useful.

SEC. 15. Chapter eighty of the laws of eighteen hun-
RrT>e»iof incon- dred and sixty, chapter eighty- seven of the laws of eigh-
».Bumtact*. j.een niinc[reci an(i sixty two, and so much aud such parts

of any and all acts and laws whether general or special,
us arc inconsistent with the provisions of this act, are
hereby repealed.

SEC. 16. This act shall take effect aud be in force from

Approved February 18, 1868.


